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File 653-5, part 6 File Hills Agency -~ File Hills Resi-
dential Schools -~ Building Maintenance

- Supplies - Accounts. 1041 -~ 1045

File 653-5, part 7 File Hills Agency - File Hills Resi-
dential Schools - Building Maintenance
- Supplies - Accounts (Plan). 1945 -
1948

File 653-9, part 1 File Hills Agency - File Hills Resi-
- dential School -~ School Land ~ (quit
claim, plan). 1889, 1002 - 1914,
1923 - 1927

File 653-10, part 1 File Hills Agency -~ File Hills Resi-
dential School - Admissions & Dischar-

ges. 1032 - 19038

File 653-14, part 1 File Hills Agency - File Hills Resi-
dential School -~ Livestock. 1023 -

1924, 1946

File 653-17, part 1 File Hills Agency - File Hills Resi-
dential School -~ Cadet Corps., 1031,
1041

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 6308, file 653-17, part 1)

— i —— e & R ——— PN - P - -

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada
wwvi.collectionscanada.ge.ca



-
W
j
L -
&

p—
-
-

DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES

— INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH

CLOSED FILE

- FILE NUMBER_€53 - 17 VOLUME

SUBJECT__CADET CORPS AND BANDS

FILE RILLS
ReSIDENTIAL SCHCOL

FiLe No. 653 = 17 VC:L‘- 1

CORRESPONDENCE FROM_NOV. 1831
70 _APRIL 1941

e ——

NO FURTHER CORRESPONDENCE
10 BE PLACED ON THIS FILE

: For subsequent correspondence relevant to the subject

matter of this closed file see

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES
CANADA

Library and Archives Canada / Biblicthéque et Archives Canada
wwhw.callectionscanada.gc.ca



W =
) ol
<

DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND RESOURCES

~— INDIAN AFFAIRS BRANCH -

CLOSED FILE

=
ot A i 2 e, i 74

* FILE NUMBER €53 - 17 VOLUME__1

SUBJECT__CADET CORPS AND BANDS

FILE HILLS
RESIDENTIAL SCHCOL

FILE NO. 653 = 17 veL. 1

-

CORRESPONDENCE FROM_NOV. 1831
T0 _APRIL 1941

NO FURTHER CORRESPONDENCE
T0 BE PLACED ON THIS FILE

NOTE: For subsequent correspondence relevant to the subject
matter of this closed file see

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES
CANADA

Library and Archives Canada / Biblicthéque et Archives Canada
www.colleclionscanada.ge.ca



__No.. “l____l_ iI...
Department of Indian Aﬂ'alrs

. FILE HILLS RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6308, file 653-17, part 1)

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

CANADA

Library and Archives Canada / Biblicthéque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.ge.ca



pf’;u.

v

Ottawa, November 19, 1931.

Dear Mr. Rhodes:

I an informed that you are seriously
considering discontinuing the cadet corps, eon-
serning which the Department has received rather
favourable reports. 1 am aware that, at the
United Clmrgh Conference, there was a resolution
in this connection, but it is my opinion that
the inteantion was to discourage t oorps in
the public sehools in Canada. Residential
schools are another proposition, and I believe
you will find that a ocadet corps at an Indian
institution will assist tly with both the
esprit de corps and the discipline. You, of
course, are on the and know what is best
for the File Hills Sghool, but I am of the
opinion that you should seriocusly consider the
matter before taking drastio action. Might 1
have a report from you in this connsection.

Yours very truly,

iy
F

Runii T. Perrier,
Supt. of Indian Edueation.

+ Rhodes, Eng.,
Prineipal ,
File Hills Residential School,
Baloarres, Sask.
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File FCills hgmlian Residential School
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Your Fileg 111-1‘:11'" | Nov 251:%«‘49_3_1.

i

The Secretary.
Department of Indian Affairs.
Ottim- Ont -

Dear Sir;:-

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.ge.ca

Replying to your letter of the 19th inet having reference
t0 the disbanding of the Cadet corps at this School, I beg to
advise that I was guided by the resolution passed by the General
Conference of the United Church 6f Canada at London, Ont.

It !ﬁa~bean noted for some considerable time that the Boys
were not 80 interested in the work and it was felt that better
results would be obtained if we were to disband for the time bet
being and re-organize later when more interest and enthusiaam
would be shown by the smaller boys growing up, I may say that
&t this 3chool there is a certaln amount of military discipline
maintained at all times, more so than in Publie Schools, as there
the Boys only gather together for a short period each day, whilst
in the Residentialx Sch Olathey are together all the time and
are constantly under suPervision.

I cannot quite understand the concern of the District
Cadet Officer for M.D.12 at the disbanding of our Corps, he
seemed t0 be quite perturbed when I was talking the matter over
with him last August, I explained to him that we had no facilitlies
at this 3School for carrying on Drills, Musketry ete, the only
room of any size in this Building is the Dining room which is
16 feet wide and 75 feet long, to prepare this room for Cadet
activities necessitates removing 9 large Dining tables and 18
Benches, quite a lot of éxercise in itself, regarding Musketry
practice, we have not any place where this can be carried out,

true we might take UB theory but that becomes very dry and
uninteresting in time as 1 know from practical experience, I have
made several requests for an addition to the Building with the

View of having a large OOl Or Gymnasium in the Basement
:hia would give us tra - fagllities without the n oaaity'of
he Boys having to do suec ‘extensive manual labo prepare

the room, E -
1 (ﬂ'\ %1)..‘)/"
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\(Bafcauca.
(2)

In Summer the Boy's time 18 pretty well taken up with Sports and
Games, and 1 know that the Boys resent being called off the Football
field or the Baseball diamong@, especially the bigger boys who may
have been following the Harrows or the Seeder all day.

It is however the intention to re-organize at some future
date, when the matter will be taken up with the District Cadet Cfficer.

Yours truly,

Principal.

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6308, file 653-17, part 1)
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Fite Hlls ndian Residential Sebosf

SASKATCHEWAN, -:- CANADA
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Balearses,
(2)

In Summer the Boy's time is pretty well taken up with Sports and
Gguol. and I know that the Boys resent being called off the Football
field or the Baseball diamon@, especially the bigger boys who may
have been following the Harrows or the Seeder all day.

It is however the intention to re-organize at some future
date, when the matter will be taken up with the District Cadet Officer.

Yours truly,

7

Principal.

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 6308, file 653-17, part 1)
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CADET SERVICES OF CANADA

APPLICATION TO FORM A CADET CORPS

Fn.o mn- | l'dontul Bohool
moh dsh 194

To the District Officer Commanding

Having reference to the Reg,ulatmnﬂ fur Tho Cadet Se H’l[‘(ﬁ of C a, 1928, 1 have the
honour to apply for B 1 Com uuuq in
connection with (a) car ..
in the Province of .. A e {lo:-_tlgnatcd (¢)

Cadet Corps.

Annexed hereto is the organization roll of the proposed Corps. Each lad is of the prescribed
age, is of suitable physique, and has signed with the approval of his parents or guardian.

Endorsed hereon is the sanction of (d) ..

The room which it is proposed to use as an armoury or storeroom for the accoutrements,

arms and other equipment which may be lmum*‘}“ %i).f.pmli t u&n & unul Rgﬁ.m 3 of 1001

the use of said Cadet Corps is situate in (e)

and is commodious and dry.

I hereby undertake that the said arms, accoutrements and equipment shall be used for no
other purpose than the drill and training of said Cadet Corps; that the same when not in actual
use for drill and training, shall be kept in good order; that the Militia authorities shall at all
reasonable times be given access to the said armoury or storeroom for the purpose of examining
into the state of said arms, accoutrements and equipment; and that the said arms, ete., shall
be delivered back to said Militia authorities whenever the same shall be required by them in
good and proper condition, fair wear and tear and accidents by fire and tempest excepted,

It is proposed that the uniform of the said Corps shall be as follows: —

f) Khaki | & Trousers.
fy  pa ap. Brown leather belft.

nlo mu Ind_un nes School,

It is proposed that.. CeTaFe

of Baloarres,
shall be tlm mqtructor of sald Corps.

wlﬁln lu}lds a (g).

Annexed hereto are the forms recommending appointments as cadet officers of the said corps.

1 have the honour to be Sir,

MLF.B. 252
1M — 6-40 (5478)
H.Q. 1772-39-611

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6308, file 653-17, part 1)
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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

(a) Name of College, School, or Orgnni:lﬁon.
(b) Name of Place.
(¢) Name of proposed Cadet Corps.

(d) Official title of the head of Educational Department or of the Board of Management
of the College or School.

or

In the case of a Non-School Cadet Corps, whichever of the following applies: The
official title of the head of the Municipality ; Provinecial Division of the Navy League of
Canada; The Officer Commanding the Military or Air Force Unit with which the Cadet
Corps is to be affiliated.

~ (e) Describe the building and its situation.
(f) Describe uniform,
(g) Nature and number of certificate.

CERTIFICATE TO BE SIGNED FOR CADET CORPS CONNECTED WITH
A COLLEGE OR SCHOOL

I hereby consent to the formation of a Cadet Corps in connection with the College or

School at in the Provinee of........
as proposed by the within application,

Dated at............

day of ...

Chairman of the Bourd of Management of

CERTIFICATE TO BE SIGNED FOR A NON-SCHOOL CADET CORPS

~ (insert official title, see (d) above.)
of the....
do hereby certify that. .. ... ...
who has signed the within application, is a person of such standing in the said
N a8 to warrant his assuming responsibility for such
Arms, accoutrementa and equ:pment As may be loaned to him for the use of the proposed Cadet

l‘nrps referred to in his application, that he is a fit and proper person to set on foot and carry
on such an organization, and I recommend his application for favourable consideration,

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6308, file 653-17, part 1)
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CADET SERVICES OF CANADA

APPLICATION TO FORM A CADET CORPS

Place. T4d@ Hills desidential Sohoel,
‘Baloarves Jagke
Date......... Kapreh 1‘“ 194),

To the District Officer Commanding
Military District No....... 7" -

Having reference to the Regulations for The Cadet ‘-‘~orxiwq of C 1028, 1 have the
honour to apply for a ty N gt Cor to .. Compai m-- in
connection with (a).. % Iﬁm w % % t (b) hlm _
in the Province of .. A . .o be de wlgnuh :l (¢)
C Wi vaiiiss m m T KA RO Cadet Corps.

Annexed hereto is the nrgﬂnizutinn roll of the proposed Corps. Each lad is of the preseribed
age, is of suitable physique, and has signed with the approval of his parents or guardian.

Endorsed hereon is the sanction of (d) ..

The room which it is proposed to use as an armoury or storeroom fm' the accoutrements,

arms and other equipment which may be lnfuwrm l#&mﬁifit of N uul ]&81 b&‘hml

the use of said Cadet Corps is situate in (e)..

and is commodious and dry,

I hereby undertake that the said arms, accoutrements and equipment shall be used for no
other purpose than the drill and training of said Cadet Corps; that the same when not in actual
use for drill and training, shall be kept in good order: that the Militia authorities shall at all
reasonable times be given access to the said armoury or storeroom for the purpose of examining
into the state of said arms, accoutrements and equipment; and that the said arms, ete., shall
be delivered back to said Militia authorities whenever the same shall be required In t!um in
good and proper condition, fair wear and tear and accidents by fire and tempest excepted,

It is proposed that the uniform of the said Corps shall be as follows: —
Khaki Shirt & Trousers.

m . Weage Uup, Browmn lsather belte

M ¥, M.. File Hills Indisn ies Sohool,
of ulm.' “lm hﬂlds a (g). 3"‘. Je™e¥e

shall be the mﬂtruetur nf said Corps.

It 1s proposed that ..

Annexed hereto are the forms recommending appointments as cadet officers of the said COrps.

I have the honour to be Sir,
Your obedient wl

ML.F.B. 252
1M — 6-40 (5478)
H.Q. 1772-89-5611

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6308, file 653-17, part 1)
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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS . %

(a) Name of College, School, or Organization.
(b) Name of Place.
(c) Name of proposed Cadet Corps.

(d) Official title of the head of Educational Department, or of the Board of Management

of the College or School.
or

In the case of a Non-School Cadet Corps, whichever of the following applies: The
official title of the head of the Municipality; Provineial Division of the Navy League of
Canada; The Officer Commanding the Military or Air Force Unit with which the Cadet
Corps is to be affiliated.

" (e) Deseribe the building and its situation.
(f) Describe uniform.
(9) Nature and number of certificate.

CERTIFICATE TO BE SIGNED FOR CADET CORPS CONNECTED WITH
A COLLEGE OR SCHOOL

I hereby consent to the formation of a Cadet Corps in connection with the College or

School at in the Province of ..
as proposed by the within appllcatmn

ERRE B i i v vnssvns 1Tk e

day of.......

of the...........
do hereby certify that. ..
who has signed the within application, is a person of such standing in the said.. ... .

. a8 to warrant his assuming responsibility for such

Arms, accoutrements and equlpment as may ba loaned to him for the use of the proposed Cadet
Corps referred to in his application, that he is a fit and proper person to set on foot and Carry
on such an organization, and I recommend his application for favourable consideration.

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6308, file 653-17, part 1)
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CADET SERVICES OF CANADA

APPLICATION TO FORM A CADET CORPS

Place File Hills Residential Sohool,
Balcarres " Sask.
Date. .. Maroh 14th 1941,

To the Distriet Officer Commanding
Military District No... +8s

Having reference to the Regulations for The Cadet Services of Canada, 1928, T have the
honour to apply for uuthunt to form a Cadet Corps, ur anized into . O ....Companies, in

conneetion with (a) .. Fil 1ls Indian ! S0hool at (b) Baloarres,

in the Province of.. r ﬁ k&tah.m' to be designated (¢)
“The........ SERS . . Cadet Corps.

Annexed hereto is the organization roll of the proposed Corps. Each lad is of the preseribed
age, 18 of suitable physique, and has signed with the approval of his parents or guardian.

Endorsed hereon is the sanction of (d)

The room which it 18 proposed to use as an armoury or storeroom for the accontrements,

arms and other equipment which may be loaned by thu Department of National Defence for
the use of said Cadet Corps is situate in (e) The File Hills Indian Res Sochool,

and is commodious and dry,

I hereby undertake that the said arms, accoutrements and equipment shall be used for no
other purpose than the drill and training of said Cadet Corps; that the same when not in actual
use for drill and training, shall be kept in good order; that the Militia authorities shall at all
reasonable times be given access to the said armoury or storeroom for the purpose of examining
into the state of said arms, accoutrements and equipment; and that the said arms, ete., shall
be delivered back to said Militia authorities whenever the same shall be required by them in
good and proper condition, fair wear and tear and accidents by fire and tempest excepted.

It 18 proposed that the uniform of the said Corps shall be as follows: —-
T e Khnk; Shirt & Trousers. |
~ Brown leather belt.

Mr Fo Rhgdéu;': Filt Hills Indisn Res School,

It is proposed that.. |
of B.lo‘r"' R sas ...who holds a (g) ... $r6t CeEeFo

shall he the lnatructur ﬂf said Corps.

Annexed hereto are the forms recommending appointments as cadet officers of the said corps.

I have the honour to be Sir,

n?rinoipll.

M.F.B. 252
IM — 640 (54709)
H.Q. 1772-30-511

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 6308, file 653-17, part 1)
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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS . '
\

(a) Name of College, School, or Organization.
(b) Name of Place.
(¢) Name of proposed Cadet Corps,

(d) Official title of the head of Educational Department, or of the Board of Management
of the College or School.
or

In the case of a Non-School Cadet Corps, whichever of the following applies: The
official title of the head of the Muniecipality; Provincial Division of the Navy League of
Canada; The Officer Commanding the Military or Air Force Unit with which the Cadet
Corps is to be affiliated.

" _e) Deseribe the building and its situation.
(f) Describe uniform,
(g) Nature and number of certificate.

L}

CERTIFICATE TO BE SIGNED FOR CADET CORPS CONNECTED WITH
A COLLEGE OR SCHOOL

I hereby consent to the formation of a Cadet Corps in connection with the College or

School at . inthe Provinee of ...,
ns proposed by the within application,

day of ...

CERTIFICATE TO BE SIGNED FOR A NONSCHOOL CADET CORPS

" (insert official title, see (d) above.)

do hereby certify that....

———

who has signed the within application, is a person of such standing in the said

re.....88 to warrant his assuming responsibility for such
aArms, accnutrementa and equlpment e mny be loaned to him for the use of the proposed Cadet
Corps referred to in his application, that he is a fit and proper person to set on foot and ecarry
on such an organization, and I recommend his application for favourable consideration,

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 6308, file 653-17, part 1)
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INDIAN AFFAIRS
BRANCH

DEPARTMENT
OF

MINES AND RESOURCES _ —L File #306-«11B

-

Regina, Saskatchewan,
March 19th, 1941,

Dear 3ir:

I am attaching Application Form for the
organization of & Cadat Corps at the File Hills Residential
School. This is signed, as you will note, by Mr. F. Rhodes,
the Principal of the School.

However, on the other side of the Applicate
ion Form there is a certificete to be signed by the Minister
or the Superintendent of Educetion, and I am forwarding this
for your consent and signature.

Yours truly,

. obrissidhscn,
MC/ed General Superintendent of Agencies.

The Secretary,

Indian Affairs Branch,
Department of Mines & Resources,
OTTANA ’ - Ont.

Indian Affairs. (RC 10, Volume 6308, file 653-17, part 1)
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INDIAN AFFAIRD

BRANCH
CANADA

DEPARTMENT

- OF
MINES AND RESOURCES Ple #308=11B

pitairs 8, "7

g%\ Regina, Saskatchewan,

& | 15 1941.
i3 - April - uth.,
APR18 1Y% 3

4?

%

o -
. SIS TERE

Dear 3ir:

I wish to refer you to my letter dated March.JQEh,
File Né. 306-11B, to which 1 nave attached on application form for
the organization of a cadet Corps at the File Hills Regidential
School.

In the above mentioned letter I asked that the
application form be gizned by the Ninister or the Superintinizﬁt
of Education, but so far have not heard from tEa Bruniﬁ.ler
today sagein in receipt of a letter from Major uenrgi . eii;;*icn
Dapa}tment of Nationel Mefence, referring me to thie apptt ;1nn
and asking whether this matter was riven the necessary attien "

Will you please advise me what steps were taken
in this regard.

Yours trul

v

- f k. Chrigtianeon,

NC/ed eneral Superirtendent of Indian Agencles.
o |

The ‘Secretary,
Indian affairs Branch,

Department of Mines & Resourceg,
OTTANA, - Ont.

Indian Affairs., (RC 10, Volume 6308, file 653-17, part 1)
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NOT TO BE REMOVED FROM CENTRAL REGISTRY

(RG 10, Volume 6308, file 653-17, part 1)
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